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SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GRADING
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(see page 16)

APPLICATION

Community Services Department
Planning and Building

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A

Reno, NV 89520

Telephone: 775.328.6100



Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record.

If you have a concern about releasing

personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Project Information Staff Assigned Case No.:

Project Name:

U- Haul of Spanish Springs

Description: s nopies and mini- storage units

Project  Three story interior access climate controlled self- storage building, parking

exterior access buildings storage facility.

Project Address: NWC Sha Neva Road & Pyramid Way, Sparks, NV

Project Area (acres or square feet): +/-20,000 SF

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):

NWC Sha Neva Road & Pyramid Way

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:
530-491-02 5.0 530-491-04 10.0
530-491-03 5.0

Section(s)/Township/Range:

Case No.(s).

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Property Owner: The Roger B Primm Family Trust

Professional Consultant:

Name: Roger B Primm

Name: Nathan Robison PE,WRS

Address: 5100 Franktown Rd. Washoe County, NV 89074

Address: 846 Victorian Avenue, Suite 20

Washoe Valley, NV Zip: 89074

Sparks, NV Zip: 89431

Phone: Fax:

Phone: 775-852-2251 Fax: 852-9736

Email: rarmstrong@mcdonaldcarano.com

Email: nathan@robisoneng.com

Cell: 775-326-4357 Other:

Cell: 775-240-7652 Other:

Contact Person: Robert Armstrong

Contact Person: Nathan Robison

Applicant/Developer:

Other Persons to be Contacted:

Name: Lora Lakov- Planner /AMERCO Real Estate Co| Name:
Address: 2727 N Central Ave. Ste. 500 Address:

Phoenix, AZ Zip: 85004 Zip:
Phone: 602- 263-6502 Fax: 277-5824 Phone: Fax:
Email: lora_lakov@uhaul.com Email:

Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Lora Lakov Contact Person:
For Office Use Only
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):

July 1, 2017




Property Owner Affidavit

AMERCOQ Real Estate Company

Applicant Name:

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the
applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed compiete and
will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA )
)
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

I RO\S-@V ©. PCrimna
(please print name)
being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.
(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s); §30-481-02,530491-03, 530491-04

JPrinted Name Kowsa. B. Pein a

3}

XSigned A pz —_

Address 5100 Franktown Rd. Washos Caunty, NV 88074

Subscribed and__sworn to before me this

it day ofFetor wa =Y 201K (Notary Stamp)
N } b ) f’/{‘ ({\\

ﬂ"a«f-‘g@ O ‘:““'Lwc*v e Pamela Valentina

Notary Public in and for said county and state AOREN Notary Public
. . SiFgs ]  Washoe County, NV
My commission expires: 49 Comm. Expires 5/09/19
Certificate No; 15-1456-2

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)

#@ Owner

Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)

Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

U0 0O0COoC

Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

July 1, 2017



Special Use Permit Application
Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific
references to special use permits may be found in Article 810, Special Use Permits.

1. What is the type of project being requested?

AMERCO Real Estate Company / U-Haul International is proposing to build a state of the art Commercial / Retail Moving and
Self-Storage Center that will require a Special Use Permit for our equipment rental use. All other planned uses are permitted
by right. The proposed facility shall be developed into (2) phases. Phase | includes the disturbance of 15 acres land and
construction of the following: Building A is a 3 story structure with a 32,648SF footprint and a total of 85,224 SF gross building
area. This building combines our retail spaces, interior access climate controlled self-storage and the storage / warehouse
area for our U-Boxes (portable storage container). Each of our U-Boxes are 5'x8'x8 in size and are not used as cargo
containers for vehicles. Building(s) B through O are (232) mini-storage units with exterior drive-up access. Structures P
through U are the vehicle and boat storage / parking canopies which are within an access controlled secured fenced area.

The main vehicular proposed access is from Digital Court. Upon entering the site there are a series of directional signs that
communicate to our customers where to park, where to return rental equipment, etc. The parking lanes note "Equipment
Staging" is where our equipment rental vehicles and trailers are located. All other parking spaces are for customers, display
and employees.

U-Haul offers a series moving services that include supplies, packing and loading and many sizes and types of vehicle and
trailer rental moving equipment. The inventory for each center will always be different and changing based upon customer
demand. Currently, the area for rental equipment can stage a maximum of 60 vehicles that can include pickups, vans and box
trucks and 40 trailers that can include open and box types.

Phase Il land area shall be used to expand the self-storage and vehicle parking uses. There is no plan to expand the
equipment rental use that requires a SUP. This shall remain "as-is" until expansion is warranted.

2. What currently developed portions of the property or existing structures are going to be used with this
permit?

N/A

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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3. What improvements (e.g. new structures, roadway improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply,
drainage, parking, signs, etc.) will have to be constructed or installed and what is the projected time
frame for the completion of each?

Entry drive, extension of water, sewer and electric and of outside stormwater
system.
Completions will be February 2019.

4. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

The proposed development is part of Phase | of the site development.
Phase Il development plan to be determined, by December 2018.

5. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the
impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

The site plan has slight sloped topography. We do not anticipate enormous seismic
movements in the area.

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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6. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or effects your project will have on adjacent properties
and the community?

The proposed development is located in proximity to intersection of Hwy 445
(Pyramid Lake Rd) in the Spanish Springs area in Sparks, NV. The immediately
surrounding properties consist of the following uses. The east side the property
abuts Hwy 445. North of the property is vacant land. South of the property is
Leviton Manufacturing Co. East of the property there is vacant land and residential
use.

The request will allow for the development of a quality, indoor storage and moving
facility, and will provide for the moving needs of the surrounding community.

The proposed development will encourage new development in the area along Hwy
445, It will provide for storage and moving services that will be consistent with the
needs of the surrounding neighborhood. By nature, self-storage is a low traffic
generating use. The site design will provide a quality redevelopment with attractive
landscaping. In addition, AMERCO/U- Haul financial model will improve the City’s
economic development goals by offering a valuable service to the community,
creating jobs, and increasing tax revenues.

7. What will you do to minimize the anticipated negative impacts or effect your project will have on
adjacent properties?

The proposal shall not cause a material reduction in the value of existing abutting
properties or approved developments.

Safety is of the utmost importance to AMERCO/U-Haul and the proposed project
will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health or general welfare of the
community. AMERCO/U-Haul achieves safety by providing customers a swipe
identification card which must be used to gain access into each facility and storage
unit. Other security measures include individually alarmed storage rooms with
customer lock and electronically controlled access areas provided for after hour
business. Strategically installed video surveillance cameras and DVR equipment
are also provided for twenty-four-hour site and building monitoring.

Our proposed development shall not have hours of operation, lighting, odor, noise
levels or site activity that would significantly diminish the enjoyment of, safety or
quality of life in existing neighborhoods. The Goal is to protect the public health and
welfare and enhance the quality of life by reducing noise and by preventing new
land use/noise conflicts.

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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8. Please describe operational parameters and/or voluntary conditions of approval to be imposed on the
project special use permit to address community impacts:

No exterior laud speaker for the purpose of paging.
Lighting will be shielded.
Landscape will be mechanically irrigated and maintained.

9. How many improved parking spaces, both on-site and off-site, are available or will be provided?
(Please indicate on site plan.)

The parking design is per off- street parking requirements Article 410 of the
Development Code. The proposed parking is 12 parking spaces , including two (2)
ADA parking spaces. In addition on the north side of the property we are
proposing nineteen (19) display parking spaces, for our truck and trailer rental
vehicles. A separate shunting area is provided for temporary staging of rental
equipment.

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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10. What types of landscaping (e.g. shrubs, trees, fencing, painting scheme, etc.) are proposed? (Please
indicate location on site plan.)

The landscape design is per landscape requirements Article 412 of the
Development Code. Buffering, screens and setbacks are per Appendix B- Business
Park Design Standards for Spanish Springs Area Plan.

Refer to site plan for location of shrubs and trees.

11. What type of signs and lighting will be provided? On a separate sheet, show a depiction (height,
width, construction materials, colors, illumination methods, lighting intensity, base landscaping, etc.)
of each sign and the typical lighting standards. (Please indicate location of signs and lights on site
plan.)

Sign submittal will be a differed submittal.

Lighting design is per Appendix B- Business Park Design Standards for Spanish
Springs Area Plan.

See attached photometric plan and site plan for location of lighting.

12. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

Yes |EI No

Washoe County Planning and Building

July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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13. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service Washoe County Community Services
b. Electrical Service Nevada Energy
c. Telephone Service ATT

d. LPG or Natural Gas Service
e. Solid Waste Disposal Service |Sparks Sanitation

f. Cable Television Service TBD

g. Water Service Truckee Meadows Water Authority

For most uses, the Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource
Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type
and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required:

h. Permit # acre-feet per year
i. Certificate # acre-feet per year
j- Surface Claim # acre-feet per year
k. Other # acre-feet per year

[.  Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources):

14. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

. Fire Station
. Health Care Facility
. Elementary School
. Middle School
. High School

Parks
. Library

SKQ [ (|0 |T|D

. Citifare Bus Stop

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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Special Use Permit Application
for Grading
Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)
Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific
references to special use permits may be found in Article 810, Special Use Permits. Article 438, Grading,

and Article 418, Significant Hydrologic Resources, are the ordinances specifically involved in this request.

1. What is the purpose of the grading?

The site shall be graded to accommodate for the proposed U-Haul development
and provide adequate drainage away from the proposed infrastructure.

2. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?

A total of 13,000 CY of material shall be excavated onsite for development, including excavation for buildings and pavement

3. How many square feet of surface of the property are you disturbing?

689,110 SF total disturbed area: 509,910sf shall be pavement and buildings (refer to C1 for earthwork calculations)

4. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If none, how are you managing to
balance the work on-site?

300 CY of material will be exported. Refer to C1 for earthwork calculations

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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5. Is it possible to develop your property without surpassing the grading thresholds requiring a Special
Use Permit? (Explain fully your answer.)

The grading plan has been designed to minimize the limits of disturbance. As
stated in #2, 13,000CY total of material will be excavated onsite. Approximately 16
acres will be disturbed during construction. At project completion, approximately
13.15 acres will consist of buildings, pavement, required landscaped perimeter, and
a landscaped berm. Approximately 2.85acres/4,452 CY will consist of pervious,
re-vegetated land and a retention pond. Refer to C1 for earthwork calculations.

6. Has any portion of the grading shown on the plan been done previously? (If yes, explain the
circumstances, the year the work was done, and who completed the work.)

No

7. Have you shown all areas on your site plan that are proposed to be disturbed by grading? (If no,
explain fully your answer.)

Yes

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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8. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions, and which properties or
roadways?

Yes, the disturbed area is visible from Sha Neva Road located southwest of the
site, from the adjacent properties north and northwest of the site as well as from
Pyramid Lake Road east of the site. At completion of the project, a landscaped
perimeter will be provided to mitigate visual impact.

9. Could neighboring properties also be served by the proposed access/grading requested (i.e. if you
are creating a driveway, would it be used for access to additional neighboring properties)?

The development is located at the end of Digital Court and is served by an existing
cul-de-sac. The neighboring properties are also served by the existing cul-de-sac
and will not benefit from the grading for the development.

10. What is the slope (Horizontal/Vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods will be
used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established?

3:1 maximum slopes are proposed throughout the site. Best Management
Practices (BMP's) in accordance with the Truckee Meadows Handbook and the
Washoe County Stormwater Protection Ordinances and Standards shall be
implemented throughout the site. BMP's will include but are not limited to silt fence,
fiber rolls, inlet protection, rip-rap and re-vegetation.

11. Are you planning any berms?

Yes d No If yes, how tall is the berm at its highest?3'

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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12. If your property slopes and you are leveling a pad for a building, are retaining walls going to be
required? If so, how high will the walls be and what is their construction (i.e. rockery, concrete,
timber, manufactured block)?

A concrete retaining wall is required the for proposed truckwell attached to the
building; however, no other retaining walls are necessary to create a level pad
area. The truck-well wall will be designed as part of the structural building plans.

13. What are you proposing for visual mitigation of the work?

A landscaped perimeter is proposed for visual mitigation. Along Pyramid Lake
Road, a 3' tall landscaped berm is proposed.

14. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many and of what
size?

No trees are required to be removed as part of the proposed development.

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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15. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you
intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type?

Botanical Name Common Name PLS (Ibs/acre)
Firesafe Seeds:
Agropyron Sibericum Siberian Wheatgrass "P-27" 4.00
Elymus Elymoides Squirrel Tail 4.00
Elymus lanceolatus Streambank Wheatgrass "Sodar" 4.00
Kochia Prostrata Prostrate Summer Cypress 0.25
Leymus Cinereus Great Basin Wildrye 2.50
Penstemon Palmeri Palmer Penstemon 1.00
Annual Ryegrass 6.25
Total: 22.25

16. How are you providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?

Watering trucks will be used for temporary irrigation during construction.

17. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, have
you incorporated their suggestions?

The revegetation plan has not been reviewed with Washoe Storey Conservation
District. The proposed plan of development consists primarily of installing asphalt
as a permanent erosion control measure.

18. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that may
prohibit the requested grading?

d Yes No If yes, please attach a copy.

Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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Bill Detail

Washoe County Treasurer
Tammi Davis

Page 1 of 1

me o=

Bill Detail

Back to Account Detail

Change of Address

Washoe County Parcel Information

Print this Page

Last Update

[ Parcel ID Status
53049102 Active 2/6/2018 2:06:50 AM
Current Owner: SITUS:
PRIMM FAMILY TRUST, ROGER B 0 DIGITAL CT
5100 FRANKTOWN RD WCTY NV
WASHOE VALLEY, NV 89704
Taxing District Geo CD:
T B ““I-:e-g_-a-l_DeSCI'iption o
|Lot 3 SubdivisionName _UNSPECIFIED Township 21 Range 20
Installments i i I
!Period Due Date Tax Year Tax Penalty/Fee Interest Totaerue
INST1 8/21/2017 2017 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
INST2  10/2/2017 2017 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
INST3  1/1/2018 2017 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00
INST4  3/5/2018 2017 $0.00 | $0.00 4000 |$0.00 E
] Total Due: $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  $0.00
Tax Detail o
Gross Tax Credit Net Tax
State of Nevada $181.76 $0.00 $181.76
| Truckee Meadows Fire Dist $577.35 $0.00  $577.35
| Washoe County - $1,487.95 $0.00  $1,487.95
Washoe County S¢ © $1,217.24 $0.00 $1,217.24
| SPANISH SPRINGS WATER BASIN ~ $0.30 $0.00  $0.30
~ TotalTax $3,464.60  $0.00  $3,464.60
‘Pay_;_nent History S - ]
ETaxr Year  Bill Number Receipt Number Amount Paid Last Paid
2017 2017131114 B17.188028 $866.07 12/29/2017
2017 2017131114 B17.188067  $866.07 12/29/2017
2017 2017131114 B17.43159  $866.38 8/11/2017
2017 2017131114 B17.95583 $866.08 9/20/2017

‘I;a-y By C_Ij:_e__c_:k_

Reno, NV 89512-2845

Please make checks
payable to:
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 30039
Reno, NV 89520-3039

Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140

'Change 6f Address

| change online click here

| Address change requests

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
(unless using the online
form).

To submit your address

may also be faxed to:
(775) 328-2500

Address change requests
may also be mailed to:
Washoe County
Treasurer

P O Box 30039

Reno, NV 89520-3039

The Washoe County Treasurer's Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. Ne warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data herein, its use. or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

https://nv-washoe-treasurer.manatron.com/Tabs/TaxSearch/AccountDetail/BillDetail.aspx ?p...

2/6/2018



Bill Detail Page 1 of 1

Washoe County Treasurer

Tammi Davis
Bill Detail
: e - Pay By Check
Back to Account Detail Change of Address | Print this Page |
- ! Please make checks
; — N ‘ payable to:
_Washoe County Parcel Information S WASHOE COUNTY
Parcel ID Status Last Update TREASURER
491 1 i 06
| s304903 0 | fchive 2/5/2018.2:06:30 AM Mailing Address:
Current Owner: SITUS: P.O. Box 30039
PRIMM FAMILY TRUST, ROGER B 0 DIGITAL CT Reno, NV 89520-3039
5100 FRANKTOWN RD WCTY NV
WASHOE VALLEY, NV 89704 Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
Taxing District Geo CD: b140

s Reno, NV 89512-2845
Legal Description

Subdivis.ionName _UNSPECIFIED Lot 2 Township 21 Range 20

| Installments N " - ] Change Df Adfi_rEES_ -
Period Due Date Tax Year Tax analt_y/l_fge Interest Total Due All requests for a mailing
INST1 8/21/2017 2017 $0.00 |$0.00 $0.00  $0.00 jl gggxiie‘;“fn”a‘j‘;‘n‘;t be
INST 2 10/2/2017 2017 $0.00 $0.00 1$0.00 $0.00 including a signature
INST3 1/1/2018 2017 $0.00 |$0.00  |$0.00  |$0.00 ' CATeE ST R ST
INST 4 3/5/2018 2017 $0.00 1$0.00 1$0.00 1$0.00

~ TotalDue: $0.00 |$0.00 '$0.00  $0.00 Ta-submit yolr afgtess

S——l change online click here

Address change requests

| Tax Detail - | may also be faxed to:
Gross Tax Credit  Net Tax (775) 328-2500
State of Nevada 1$181.76 $0.00 $181.76 Address change requests
; 2 T _— may also be mailed to:
Truckee Meadows Fire Dssﬁtmr - 1$577.35 $0.00 $577.35___“ Washoe County
Washoe County $1,487.95 $0.00 $1,487.95 Treasurer
Wash B o o P O Box 30039
ashoe County Sc L $1,217.24 $0.00 $1,217.24 Reno, NV 89520-3039
SPANISH SPRINGS WATER BASIN 1$0.30 $0.00 $0.30

Total Tax $3,464.60  $0.00  $3,464.60

. Payment History

Tax Year Bill Number Receipt Number ~ Amount Paid  Last Paid
2017 2017131372 :Bl?.l$§030 $866.07 12/29/2017
2017 2017131372 |B17.188063 ~ $866.07 12/29/2017
2017 12017131372 'B17.43156 1 $866.38 8/11/2017
2017 12017131372 |B17.95586 $866.08 9/20/2017

The Washoe County Treasurer's Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

https://nv-washoe-treasurer.manatron.com/Tabs/TaxSearch/AccountDetail/BillDetail.aspx?p... 2/6/2018




Bill Detail

Washoe County Treasurer

Tammi Davis

Page 1 of 1

Bill Detail

Back to Account Detail Change of Address

Print this Page

Pay By Check

Please make checks

f o ) . ] payable to:
_Washoe County Parcel Information o | WASHOE COUNTY
i Parcel ID Status Last Update TREASURER
! L
4 4 i :06: 2
5304910 - Active 2/6/2018 2:06:50 AM Wailiiig Addresss
Current Owner: SITUS: P.O. Box 30039
PRIMM FAMILY TRUST, ROGER B 0 DIGITAL CT Reno, NV 89520-3039
5100 FRANKTOWN RD WCTY NV |
WASHOE VALLEY, NV 89704 Overnight Address: |
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
2 g e D140
D G D:
Taxing District B ‘ eo C - Reno, NV 89512-2845
Legal D_esc_ription
SubdivisionName _UNSPECIFIED Lot 1 Township 21 Range 20
{ Installméﬁfé Change o_f Aﬁcﬁldress
Pericd Due Date Tax Year Tax Penalty/Fee Interest Total Due All requests for a mailing [
T = T- . [ o~ == —— address change must be [
INST 1 8/21/2(}17 2017 - $0.00 €$0.00 B $0.00 ,_$EOLO,,0 submitted in writing, |
INST 2 10/2/2017 2017 ___$0.00 1$0.00 $0.00 1$0.00 including a signature [
INST2  1/1/2018 2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1$0.00 ;u“'e)ss using the online !
e o < - — : orm).
INST 4 3/5/2018 2017 1$0.00 1$0.00 $0.00 '$0.00 |
: ; j T To submit your address :
~ Total Due: $0.00 [$0.00 |$0.00 $0.00 change online click here -
: Address change requests |
Tax Detail 7 may also be faxed to: '
Gross Tax Credit  Net Tax (275). 4252500
State of Nevada 1$337.27 $0.00  $337.27 Address change requests
e may also be mailed to:
Truckee Meadows Fire Dist 1$1,071.32 $0.00 $1,071.32 Washoe County
Washoe County 1$2,761.04 $0.00 $2,761.04 Treasurer
S - i — v P O Box 30039
Washoe COUnt! 5S¢ - $2,25869 N $0.00 $2,25869 Reno, NV 89520-3039
SPANISH SPRINGS WATER BASIN 1$0.30 $0.00 $0.30
| - TotaI_T_ax $6,428.62 $0.00 $6,428.62 _
| Payment History _ _7
Tax Year Bill Number Receipt Nu_mbc—:r Amount Paid Last Paid ]
2017 2017131293 B17.188026 $1,607.08 12/29/2017_'_ o
291}' 20171312__93 517.188064 $1,607.078” 12/29/2017
2017 2017131293 B17.43157 $1,607.38 8/11/2017
2017 2017131293 B17.95580 $1,607.08 9/20/2017

The Washoe County Treasurer's Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty us

https://nv-washoe-treasurer.manatron.com/Tabs/TaxSearch/AccountDetail/Bill Detail.aspx?p... 2/6/2018

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome. Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari



U-HAUL OF SPANISH SPRINGS
DRAINAGE REPORT

February 2018

Prepared for:

AMERCO Real Estate Co.
2727 N Central Ave.
Suite #500
Phoenix, AZ 85004

— N,
s

NN

2018 - ot- 14

Prepared by:

Robison Engineering Company, Inc P& S/
846 Victorian Avenue, Suite 20 nkhi
sewigevirdl <HODISON

Engineering
COMIANY, INC




Robison Engineering Company, Inc
846 Victorian Avenue, Suite 20
Sparks, NV US

www.robisoneng.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This report addresses the existing and proposed drainage conditions for the proposed U-Haul
development located at the intersection of Sha Neva Road and Pyramid Way, Sparks, NV. The
development consists of grading, building placement, utility installation, paving, and landscaping.
The project site is identified as Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 530-491-02, 03, 04.

Per the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map panel 32031C2865G, the site is not in a designated
flood area and is labeled as Unshaded Zone X. The definition of this zone is stated in the FEMA
flood map as “areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.” Based on this
information, it can be determined that the site has a very low risk of flooding.

The site is located in the Western Mountains and High Plains region whose rainfall averages 10
inches per year. The rainfall intensity is determined by National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration (NOAA).

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The site is currently vacant and undeveloped. The property, is well vegetated and consists of
native soils and plants. The site is relatively flat and naturally sheet flows to the northwest. The
total area of the property is 20 acres.

FUTURE CONDITIONS

The newly developed site will maintain the existing drainage pattern to the northwest. The
development will consist of a three-story interior access climate controlled self-storage building,
parking canopies, mini-storage units exterior, paving, grading and utility installation.

The site will drain via sheet flow to proposed storm drains and a newly constructed
infiltration/detention basin located at the northwest corner of the property. The proposed pond
was designed to detain the 5-year 24hour storm event as well as the 100-year 24-hour storm
event in accordance with the Washoe County Development Standards. TR-55 methodology was
used to analyze the existing and proposed conditions.

CONCLUSION
The development of the proposed site will not negatively impact the surrounding areas or

existing drainage facilities. The development conforms to all engineering practices to protect
any existing and future facilities.



Robison Engineering Company, Inc :
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Appendix A

e FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map
NOAA Precipitation Data
USDA Soil Survey Data
Existing Conditions Plan
Proposed Conditions Plan
Hydrology Calculations
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NOAA Atlas 14, Volume 1, Version 5

Location name: Sparks, Nevada, USA*
Latitude: 39.6743°, Longitude: -119.7027°

Elevation: 4542.61 ft**
* source: ESRI Maps
** source: USGS

POINT PRECIPITATION FREQUENCY ESTIMATES

Sanja Perica, Sarah Dietz, Sarah Heim, Lillian Hiner, Kazungu Maitaria, Deborah Martin, Sandra
Pavlovic, Ishani Roy, Carl Trypaluk, Dale Unruh, Fenglin Yan, Michael Yekta, Tan Zhao, Geoffrey
Bonnin, Daniel Brewer, Li-Chuan Chen, Tye Parzybok, John Yarchoan

NOAA, National Weather Service, Silver Spring, Maryland

PF_tabular | PE_graphical | Maps_&_aerials

PF tabular
| PDS-based point precipitation frequency estimates with 90% confidence intervals (in inches)1 |
Durati Average recurrence interval (years)
uration

o 1 [ 2 [ 5 | 10 25 || 50 || 100 |[ 200 |[ 500 | 1000

5-min 0.100 0.125 0.167 0.208 0.277 0.341 0.419 0.514 0.670 0.814
(0.084-0.115)|(0.104-0.146)|[(0.141-0.197)(|(0.175-0.248)|[(0.227-0.334)||(0.273-0.418)| [(0.325-0.521)||(0.384-0.654)] [(0.473-0.882)||(0.551-1.10),

10-min 0.152 0.190 0.254 0.316 0.421 0.519 0.638 0.782 1.02 1.24
(0.127-0.175)||(0.158-0.222)|(0.214-0.300)| |(0.266-0.376)||(0.346-0.509)||(0.415-0.636)| (0.495-0.794)||(0.584-0.996)| | (0.720-1.34) [|(0.838-1.67)

15-min 0.189 0.235 0.315 0.392 0.522 0.644 0.790 0.970 1.26 1.54
(0.158-0.218)||(0.196-0.274)(|(0.265-0.372)|[(0.330-0.467) |(0.429-0.631)||(0.515-0.789)| (0.6 14-0.984)[| (0.724-1.24) || (0.893-1.67) || (1.04-2.07)

30-min 0.254 0.317 0.424 0.528 0.703 0.867 1.06 1.31 1.70 2.07
(0.213-0.293)|(0.264-0.369)|(0.357-0.502)(|(0.444-0.628)|[(0.578-0.849)|| (0.693-1.06) || (0.826-1.33) || (0.975-1.66) || (1.20-2.24) || (1.40-2.79)

60-min 0.315 0.392 0.525 0.654 0.870 1.07 1.32 1.62 2.1 2.56
(0.263-0.362)|/(0.327-0.457)|[(0.442-0.621)(|(0.550-0.778)|[ (0.715-1.05) | (0.858-1.32) || (1.02-1.64) || (1.21-2.06) || (1.49-2.78) || (1.73-3.46)

2-hr 0.414 0.515 0.663 0.795 0.997 1.18 1.40 1.68 219 2.67
(0.364-0.480)||(0.454-0.598){|(0.579-0.772)||(0.684-0.922)|| (0.836-1.17) || (0.967-1.39) || (1.12-1.67) || (1.30-2.08) || (1.62-2.80) || (1.91-3.49)

3-hr 0.499 0.620 0.779 0.910 1.10 1.26 1.46 1.75 2.24 2.71
(0.443-0.569)||(0.556-0.711){|(0.692-0.891)| [ (0.801-1.04) || (0.950-1.26) || (1.07-1.47) || (1.22-1.72) || (1.43-2.09) || (1.78-2.83) || (2.09-3.53)

6-hr 0.708 0.885 1.10 1.26 1.48 1.64 1.80 2.02 243 2.85
(0.633-0.801)|| (0.790-1.00) || (0.974-1.25) || (1.11-1.43) |[ (1.29-1.69) || (1.41-1.88) || (1.53-2.10) || (1.69-2.37) || (2.00-2.91) || (2.30-3.56)

12-hr 0.946 1.19 1.50 1.74 2.07 2.31 2.57 2.82 3.16 3.47
(0.844-1.06) || (1.06-1.34) || (1.33-1.69) || (1.54-1.97) [ (1.81-2.35) || (2.00-2.65) || (2.19-2.97) || (2.37-3.31) || (2.59-3.78) || (2.78-4.20)

24-hr 119 1.50 1.93 2.28 2.77 3.17 3.58 4.01 4.62 5.10
(1.06-1.34) || (1.35-1.69) || (1.72-2.17) || (2.03-2.57) || (2.44-3.13) || (2.76-3.59) || (3.09-4.09) || (3.42-4.61) || (3.86-5.36) || (4.19-5.99)

2-da 1.43 1.82 2.38 2.82 3.47 3.99 4.55 5.14 5.97 6.65
Y || (1.27-163) || (1.61-2.07) || (2.00-2.70) || (2.48-3.22) || (3.01-3.97) | (3.43-4.59) || (3.86-5.27) || (4.30-6.01) || (4.89-7.09) || (5.34-8.01)

3-da 1.56 1.99 2.64 3.16 3.92 4.54 5.20 5.91 6.93 7.76
Y |l (1.38-1.78) || (1.76-2.27) || (2.32-3.01) || (2.77-3.61) || (3.394.50) || (3.88-5.23) || (4.39-6.05) || (4.92-6.93) || (5.62-8.25) || (6.18-9.36)

4-da 1.70 217 2.90 3.50 4.37 5.08 5.86 6.69 7.88 8.86
Y || (1.50-1.93) || (1.92-2.48) || (2.55-3.31) || (3.06-4.01) || (3.78-5.02) || (4.34-5.87) || (4.93-6.82) || (5.53-7.85) || (6.36-9.40) || (7.02-10.7)

7-da 2.00 2.57 3.46 4.19 5.25 6.11 7.05 8.05 9.50 10.7
Y || (1.75:2.31) || (2.24-2.96) || (3.00-3.99) || (3.62-4.85) || (4.48-6.10) | (5.15-7.15) || (5.86-8.32) || (6.60-9.60) || (7.60-11.5) || (8.40-13.1)

10-da 2.26 2.91 3.92 4.74 5.89 6.82 7.81 8.86 10.3 1.5
Y || (1.97-2.60) || (2.54-3.36) || (3.41-4.53) || (4.10-5.48) || (5.03-6.85) || (5.77-7.98) || (6.52-9.21) || (7.29-10.6) || (8.33-12.5) || (9.15-14.1)

20-da 2.82 3.65 4.91 5.88 7.18 8.18 9.21 10.3 1.9 13.2
Y || 247-3.25) || (3.19-4.20) || (4.28-5.66) || (5.11-6.77) || (6.19-8.28) || (7.00-9.48) || (7.79-10.8) || (8.64-12.2) || (9.76-14.3) | (10.6-16.0)

30-da 3.32 4.30 5.79 6.91 8.42 9.57 10.8 12.0 13.8 15.2
Y || (2.90-3.84) || (3.76-4.97) || (5.04-6.68) || (6.00-7.97) || (7.25-9.72) || (8.19-11.1) || (9.12-12.6) || (10.0-14.1) || (11.4-16.4) | (12.4-18.3)

45-da 3.99 5.17 6.92 8.22 9.92 1.2 12.5 13.9 15.8 17.4
Y | (3.48-4.54) || (4.51-5.88) || (6.02-7.86) || (7.13-9.34) || (8.56-11.3) || (9.62-12.8) || (10.6-14.4) || (11.7-16.1) || (13.1-18.6) || (14.2-20.6)

60-da 4.59 5.98 7.99 9.41 11.2 12.5 13.8 15.1 16.9 18.3
Y || (3.99-5.23) || (5.21-6.81) || (6.95-9.09) || (8.16-10.7) || (9.68-12.8) || (10.7-14.3) || (11.8-15.9) || (12.7-17.5) || (14.1-19.8) || (15.1-21.6)

Please refer to NOAA Atlas 14 document for more information.

' Precipitation frequency (PF) estimates in this table are based on frequency analysis of partial duration series (PDS).

Numbers in parenthesis are PF estimates at lower and upper bounds of the 90% confidence interval. The probability that precipitation frequency estimates
(for a given duration and average recurrence interval) will be greater than the upper bound (or less than the lower bound) is 5%. Estimates at upper bounds
are not checked against probable maximum precipitation (PMP) estimates and may be higher than currently valid PMP values.

Back to Top
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PF graphical

PDS-based depth-duration-frequency (DDF) curves
Latitude: 39.6743°, Longitude: -119.7027°
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Maps & aerials
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Large scale aerial
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US Department of Commerce
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
National Weather Service

National Water Center
1325 East West Highway
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Questions?: HDSC.Questions@noaa.gov
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Soil Map—Washoe County, Nevada, South Part
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Soil Map—Washoe County, Nevada, South Part

MAP LEGEND
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MAP INFORMATION

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area:
Survey Area Data:

Washoe County, Nevada, South Part
Version 13, Oct 12, 2017

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jul 4, 2014—Nov 17,

2016

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

2/9/2018
Page 2 of 3




Soil Map—Washoe County, Nevada, South Part

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
140 Haybourne loamy sand, 2 to 4 3.7 10.9%
percent slopes
971 Aladshi sandy loam, 2 to 4 30.3 89.1%
percent slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 34.0 100.0%
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Map Unit Description: Aladshi sandy loam, 2 to 4 percent slopes---Washoe County, Nevada,
South Part

Washoe County, Nevada, South Part

971—Aladshi sandy loam, 2 to 4 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: hxnx
Elevation: 4,400 to 5,200 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 7 to 9 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 47 to 51 degrees F
Frost-free period: 100 to 110 days
Farmland classification: Prime farmland if irrigated

Map Unit Composition
Aladshi and similar soils: 85 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Aladshi

Setting
Landform: Alluvial fans
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Mixed alluvium

Typical profile
H1 - 0to 7 inches: sandy loam
H2 - 7 to 34 inches: sandy clay loam
H3 - 34 to 60 inches: stratified extremely gravelly loamy sand to
very gravelly loam

Properties and qualities

Slope: 2 to 4 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches

Natural drainage class: Well drained

Runoff class: Medium

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):
Moderately high (0.20 to 0.57 in/hr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: Rare

Frequency of ponding: None

Calcium carbonate, maximum in profile: 5 percent

Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0
to 2.0 mmhos/cm)

Available water storage in profile: Moderate (about 7.4 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 2e
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 6c
Hydrologic Soil Group: C
Ecological site: DROUGHTY LOAM 8-10 P.Z. (R0O26XY024NV)

usDa  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey
=== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

2/9/2018
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Map Unit Description: Aladshi sandy loam, 2 to 4 percent slopes---Washoe County, Nevada,
South Part

Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Kayo
Percent of map unit: 6 percent
Landform: Alluvial fans
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Ecological site: DROUGHTY LOAM 8-10 P.Z. (R026XY024NV)
Hydric soil rating: No

Indian creek
Percent of map unit: 4 percent
Landform: Fan remnants
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Ecological site: CLAYPAN 8-10 P.Z. (R026XY025NV)
Hydric soil rating: No

Turria
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Fan remnants
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Ecological site: LOAMY 8-10 P.Z. (R026XY016NV)
Hydric soil rating: No

Holbrook
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Alluvial fans
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Ecological site: LOAMY 8-10 P.Z. (R026XY016NV)
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Washoe County, Nevada, South Part
Survey Area Data: Version 13, Oct 12, 2017

usDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 2/9/2018
=== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 2 of 2
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ROBISON ENGINEERING COMPANY
CALCULATIONS: Cover Sheet By: Elizabeth Heiles, PE
Date: 14-Feb-2018

Client: AMERCO Real Estate Co.

Project No. 1-866-02.001
U-Haul of Spanish Springs
Sha Neva Rd. and Pyramid Way
Hydrology Evaluation

Jurisdiction: Washoe County, NV
Parcel: 530-491-02, 03, 04
County: Washoe County, NV

This evaluation is prepared in accordance with general accepted engineering standards, intended to meet or
exceed the requirements of the reviewing or permitting jurisdiction. Codes and requirements vary significantly,
therefore if a disrepancy is identified it shall be brought to the attention of the engineer prior to proceeding with
the work. See project plans and specifications for other conditions and duties of the project.

Hydrologic Evaluation Summary Table

Pre -5 yr Pre - 100 yr |Post-5yr [Post-100 yr
Basin Identification Units A A A A
Total Area acres 20 20 20 20
Storm Type - ] ] I Il
Storm Duration hours 24 24 24 24
Storm Recurrence years 5 100 5 100
Storm Depth/intensity at
Duration inches 1.93 3.58 1.93 3.58
Rational Method C
factor - n/a n/a n/a n/a
TR-55 Factors
Soil Type - C C C C
Soil Curve Number - 63 63 80 80
Average Slope % 1.26 1.26 2 2
Total Time of
Concentration minutes 58.4 58.4 10 10
Runoff, Q inches
Total Runoff volume, V |cubic feet 1,742 20,038 21,344 77,101
Peak Discharge, qp cfs 0.43 6.378 11.33 42.502

Basin Descriptions:
Pre Sage with grass understory in fair condition

Post 4.4 acres open space in fair condition (undisturbed), 4 acres sage/grass in good condition, 11.6 acres pavement and

buildings
Notes:
1 Soil data source: NRCS Web Soil Survey https.//websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.us
2 Rainfall data: NOAA National Weather Service https://hdsc.nws.noaa.gov/hdsc/pfds/pfds_map_cont.html|?bkmrk=nv

3 Time of Concentration by SCS Method

Robison Engineering Company Stormwater Calculations - Uhaul
Calculations Cover Page 1 of 1



ROBISON ENGINEERING COMPANY

CALCULATIONS: Detention By: Elizabeth Heiles, PE

Date:
Client: AMERCO Real Estate Co.
Project No. 1-866-02.001

Detention Basin Stage/Capacity

Basin Volume Required (TR-55 Method)
cfs

Peak Runoff (undeveloped) 6.4
Peak Runoff (developed) 42.5

Ratio: 0.15
Storm type Il
Required Storage v. Runoff 0.55 Vs/Vr
Design storm runoff 77,101 CF

Required Detention: | CF

Overflow:
Total:

Robison Engineering Company Stormwater Calculations - Uhaul
Calculations Detention

14-Feb-18

Basin #1

Cumulative

Elevation Area (sf) Volume (cf)

4,525.5 - -
4,5625.5 - -
4,526.0 5,347 1,337
4,527.0 6,957 7,489
4,528.0 8,935 15,435
4,529.0 10,883 25,344
4,530.0 13,058 37,314
4,530.5 14,000 44,079
4,531.0 15,358 51,418

Page 1 of 1



Runoff Hydrograph

Storm Type Type Il Rainfall Distribution Type TR-55 Tabular Method
Rainfall Depth: 1.93 in Peak Discharge (Qp) 0.4304 cfs
Base Flow: 0.0000 cfs Time to Peak: 13.00 hrs
la/P Interpolation: Off Runoff Volume: 0.04 acre-ft
Subarea Downstream Area CN Tc Tt
Name Subareas (acre) (min) (min)
Basin A 20.000 63 58.4 0.0
0.5 _
0.4L
£ o3l
=
o
T
0.2 /
0.1L
00 1 1 1 \
10 15 20 25
Time (hour)

Hydrograph Table
Time (hr)
11.00
11.30
11.60
11.90
12.00
12.10

Runoff Hydrograph - TR-55 Tabular Method

Flow (cfs)
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

30




12.20
12.30
12.40
12.50
12.60
12.70
12.80
13.00
13.20
13.40
13.60
13.80
14.00
14.30
14.60
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
18.00
19.00
20.00
22.00
26.00

0.003
0.019
0.056
0.113
0.191
0.272
0.339
0.430
0.414
0.371
0.331
0.296
0.269
0.234
0.207
0.180
0.161
0.148
0.135
0.124
0.116
0.110
0.102
0.091
0.075
0.003




Runoff Hydrograph

Storm Type Type Il Rainfall Distribution Type TR-55 Tabular Method
Rainfall Depth: 3.58 in Peak Discharge (Qp) 6.3776 cfs
Base Flow: 0.0000 cfs Time to Peak: 13.00 hrs
la/P Interpolation: Off Runoff Volume: 0.46 acre-ft
Subarea Downstream Area CN Tc Tt
Name Subareas (acre) (min) (min)
Basin A - 100 pre 20.000 63 58.4 0.0
7
6L
S
)
S 4
=
o
T
3L
2
e
\
0 1 1 \P
10 15 20 25
Time (hour)

Hydrograph Table
Time (hr)
11.00
11.30
11.60
11.90
12.00
12.10

Runoff Hydrograph - TR-55 Tabular Method

Flow (cfs)
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.022
0.087
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12.20
12.30
12.40
12.50
12.60
12.70
12.80
13.00
13.20
13.40
13.60
13.80
14.00
14.30
14.60
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
18.00
19.00
20.00
22.00
26.00

0.349
0.917
1.813
2.992
4.259
5.307
5.919
6.378
4.958
3.888
3.123
2.555
2.140
1.725
1.442
1.201
1.027
0.917
0.830
0.743
0.677
0.655
0.590
0.502
0.415
0.000




Runoff Hydrograph

Storm Type Type Il Rainfall Distribution Type TR-55 Tabular Method
Rainfall Depth: 1.93 in Peak Discharge (Qp) 11.3335 cfs
Base Flow: 0.0000 cfs Time to Peak: 12.20 hrs
la/P Interpolation: Off Runoff Volume: 0.49 acre-ft
Subarea Downstream Area CN Tc Tt
Name Subareas (acre) (min) (min)
Basin A - 5 yr post 20.000 80 10.0 0.0
15.0_
12.5L
10.0L
)
S
=
o
L 751
5.0L
251
0.0 1 1 N
10 15 20 25
Time (hour)

Hydrograph Table
Time (hr)
11.00
11.30
11.60
11.90
12.00
12.10

Runoff Hydrograph - TR-55 Tabular Method

Flow (cfs)
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.634
2.927
8.862
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12.20
12.30
12.40
12.50
12.60
12.70
12.80
13.00
13.20
13.40
13.60
13.80
14.00
14.30
14.60
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
18.00
19.00
20.00
22.00
26.00

11.333
8.081
4.488
3.220
2.569
2.114
1.789
1512
1.317
1.187
1.089
0.992
0.911
0.797
0.748
0.699
0.634
0.569
0.520
0.488
0.472
0.439
0.390
0.341
0.309
0.000




Runoff Hydrograph

Storm Type Type Il Rainfall Distribution Type TR-55 Tabular Method
Rainfall Depth: 3.58 in Peak Discharge (Qp) 42.5018 cfs
Base Flow: 0.0000 cfs Time to Peak: 12.20 hrs
la/P Interpolation: Off Runoff Volume: 1.77 acre-ft
Subarea Downstream Area CN Tc Tt
Name Subareas (acre) (min) (min)
Basin A - 100yr post 20.000 80 10.0 0.0
45_
40
35L
30L
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S
= 251
o
T
20L
150
10L
S
0 1 I —
10 15 20 25
Time (hour)

Hydrograph Table
Time (hr)
11.00
11.30
11.60
11.90
12.00
12.10

Flow (cfs)
1.222
1.647
2.497
11.104
21.410
39.261

Runoff Hydrograph - TR-55 Tabular Method
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12.20
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13.20
13.40
13.60
13.80
14.00
14.30
14.60
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
18.00
19.00
20.00
22.00
26.00

42.502
25.554
13.282
8.819
6.800
5.419
4.569
3.719
3.241
2.869
2.603
2.338
2.125
1.859
1.753
1.594
1.434
1.275
1.116
1.063
1.009
0.956
0.850
0.691
0.638
0.000




February 14, 2018

To: Washoe County
1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A
Reno, NV 89520

Subject: Trip Generation for U-Haul of Spanish Springs
NWC Sha Neva & Pyramid Lake Rd.

Please find attached the accompanying excerpts from the ITE Trip Generation, 10" Edition.

Mini-Warehouse Trips
The Mini-Warehouse trip generation using Land Use Classification ITE 151 is as follows and assumes the
110,924 square feet associated with the proposed building:

AM Trip Rate = 0.10 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA  AM trips = 110.9 x 0.10 = 11 trips
PM Trip Rate = 0.17 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA  PM trips = 110.9 x 0.17 = 19 trips
Daily Trip Rate = 1.51 trips per 1,000 Sqg. Ft. GFA Daily trips = 110.9 x 1.51 = 167 trips

Retail Trips

If the retail space is not considered ancillary and needs to be standalone in the trip generation the best
proposed use from ITE is Land Use Code 812 Building Materials and Lumber Store as it is a retail base
with a do it yourself type clientele looking for specialty items. The square footage allocated to the retail
is 3,000 square feet.

AM Trip Rate = 1.57 trips per 1,000 Sqg. Ft. GFA AM trips =3 x 1.57 =5 trips
PM Trip Rate = 2.06 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA PM trips =3 x 2.06 = 6 trips
Daily Trip Rate = 18.05 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA Daily trips = 3 x 18.05 = 54 trips

Hopefully the above information and the attached excerpts will show the County how nominal the
traffic is for this site.

Sincerely,

David Pollock
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Mini-Warehouse
(151)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Ona: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 15

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 52

Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

1.51 0.38 - 3.25 0.95

Data Plot and Equation
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Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition ® Institute of Transportation Engineers

https://itetripgen.org/PrintGraph.htm?code=151&ivlabel=QFQAF &timeperiod=AWDVTE... 1/26/2018
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Mini-Warehouse
(151)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
On a:

Setting/Location:
Number of Studies:

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA:
Directional Distribution:

1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.
General Urban/Suburban

16

54
47% entering, 53% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
0.17 0.04 - 0.64 0.14
Data Plot and Equation
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Mini-Warehouse
(151)
Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 11
Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 85

Directional Distribution:

60% entering, 40% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

0.10 0.04 - 0.17 0.05

Data Plot and Equation
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Building Materials and Lumber Store
(812)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 14

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 16
Directional Distribution: 63% entering, 37% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
1.57 0.39 - 10.58 1.51

Data Plot and Equation
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Building Materials and Lumber Store
(812)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Fi. GFA
Ona: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 14
Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 16
Directional Distribution: 47% entering, 53% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

2.06 0.17 - 10.26 2.08

Data Plot and Equation
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Building Materials and Lumber Store
(812)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
On a:

Setting/l.ocation:
Number of Studies:
Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA:

1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Weekday

General Urban/Suburban
12
17

Directional Distribution:  50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
18.05 3.02 - 80.45 17.54
Data Plot and Equation
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SHEET

PROJECT NAME: 864072 / U-HAUL MOVING & STORAGE OF SPANISH SPRINGS BUILDING STRUCTURES: FOOTPRINT ~ GROSS SF VEHICLE COVERED PARKING:
MUNICIPALITY: WASHOE COUNTY. NV BUILDING A: 32648SF 85,224 GSF CANOPY P; 14,254 SF
BUILDING B: 1,600 SF CANOPY Q: 16,123 SF
PROJECT ADDRESS: NWC SHA NEVA RD AND PYRAMID WAY, SPARKS, NV BUILDING C: 2 500 SF CANOPY R: 25,096 SF
530-491-02, 530-491-03, 530-491-04
BUILDING D: 2,000 SF CANOPY T: 28,406 SF
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: ~ REQUESTING SUP FOR VEHICLE, TRUCK AND TRAILER RENTAL BUILDING E: 600 SF CANOPY S 25,096 SF
HISTORY: VACANT LOTS BUILDING F: 2,500 SF CANOPY U: 35,025 SF
BUILDING G: 1,500 SF TOTAL CANOPIES: 144,000 SF
ZONE; | INDUSTRIAL) BUILDING H: 2 500 SF
OVERLAY: SPANISH SPRINGS AREA PLAN (APPENDIX B - BUSINESS DESIGN GUIDELINES) BUILDING I 2,500 SF TOTAL GROSS SF BUILDINGS AND CANOPIES: 257,924 GSF
BUILDING J: 2,000 SF TOTAL LOT COVERAGE: 205,348 SF OR 24 %
LOT SIZE: +/-20 AC or 871,200 SF BUILDING K. 2,600 SF
BUILDING L: 1,800 SF
USES: (USES PER TABLE SPANISH SPRINGS AREA PLAN USE TABLE C-3) BUILDING M: 1 800 SF
VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT RENTAL- SUP - BUILDING N 2 400 SF
SELF-STORAGE FACILITIES - Allowed (under personal storage in Spanish Springs Area Plan) BUILDING O: 2,400 SF

MINI-STORAGE FACILITIES- Allowed (under personal storage in Spanish Springs Area Plan)
WAREHOUSING - Accessory

GENERAL RETAIL -Accessory

RV/ VEHICLE STORAGE- Allowed (under storage of operable vehicles)

TOTAL BUILDINGS: 61,348 SF 113,924 GSF
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SPARKS, NEVADA

WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA

530-491-02, 530-491-03 & 530-491-04

NORTHWEST CORNER OF SHA NEVA RD. & PYRAMID WAY
PARCELS 1, 2, 3 OF PARCEL MAP NO. 3732
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CONSTRUCTION OF A PROPOSED U-HAUL DEVELOPMENT

GENERAL
T1  TITLE SHEET

CIVIL
CO EXISTING CONDITIONS
C1  CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN

CIVIL ENGINEER

SURVEYOR

ROBISON ENGINEERING COMPANY
NATHAN EARL ROBISON, PE

846 VICTORIAN AVE, STE 20
SPARKS, NV 89431

(775) 852-2251 x 700

(775) 852-9736 fax
nathan@robisoneng.com

(405) 603-7842
(405) 603-7852 fax

RED PLANS SURVEYING COMPANY
JAMES POWERS, PLS

1917 S. HARVARD AVE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK

APPLICANT

AMERCO REAL ESTATE/U-HAUL INT'L.
2727 N CENTRAL AVE. STE 500
PHOENIX, AZ 85004

(602) 263-6502 x 516507

CONTACT: LORA LAKOV

comments@rpsurveying.com
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GENERAL NOTE:

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED
ENGINEERING PROCEDURES AND GUIDELINES, AND ARE BELIEVED TO BE IN
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE STATUES, STATE/LOCAL
ORDINANCES, AND/OR COUNTY STANDARDS. IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT
BETWEEN ANY PORTION OF THESE PLANS AND STATE/LOCAL STANDARDS
PROMPTLY NOTIFY ENGINEER. THE CITY STANDARDS SHALL APPLY. IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES,
CONTRACTOR ASSUMES SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE
CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL
PERSONS AND PROPERTY. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY
CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS, AND
CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD OWNER AND
ENGINEER HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN
CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT.

IF THE CONTRACTOR(S) OBSERVES ANY CONDITION ON THE SITE WHICH
CONFLICTS WITH THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON, THEY SHALL CONTACT
ROBISON ENGINEERING AT 775-852-2251 FOR RESOLUTION.

THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, OR LIABLE FOR, UNAUTHORIZED
CHANGES TO OR USES OF THESE PLANS. ALL CHANGES TO THE PLANS MUST BE IN
WRITING AND MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

OBTAIN LATEST ELECTRONIC FILE FROM ROBISON ENGINEERING COMPANY PRIOR
TO STAKING AND CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN FIELD, ALL ELEVATIONS, DIMENSIONS, FLOW
LINES EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND POINTS OF CONNECTIONS WITH ADJOINING
PROPERTY (PUBLIC OR PRIVATE). ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE CALLED TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

CONTACT "USA NORTH 811" BY CALLING THAT NUMBER (8-1-1) NO LESS THAN 2
WORKING DAYS BEFORE EXCAVATION IS PROPOSED TO BEGIN.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA IS NOT EXPECTED TO EXCEED 1 ACRE, THEREFORE A
SITE-SPECIFIC STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) IS NOT
ANTICIPATED TO BE REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AWARE OF AND EXERCISE
DUE EFFORT TO CONFORM TO AT LEAST:

- THE STATE OF NEVADA GENERAL PERMIT NVR100000
- THE "TRUCKEE MEADOWS HANDBOOK"
- WASHOE COUNTY STORMWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCES AND STANDARDS.

2. ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SITE DISCHARGE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES MAY
BE REQUIRED OF THE OWNER AND HIS OR HER AGENTS DUE TO UNFORESEEN
EROSION PROBLEMS OR IF THE SUBMITTED PLAN DOES NOT MEET THE PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN WASHOE COUNTY AND THE TRUCKEE MEADOWS
CONSTRUCTION SITES BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES HANDBOOK.

NOTES

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION NOT OTHERWISE DETAILED OR SPECIFIED SHALL CONFORM TO
THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION ADOPTED BY THE
CITY OF SPARKS.
2. 1T IS THE INTENT OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT PLANS THAT THE
WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE CONTRACT SHALL RESULT IN A COMPLETE OPERATING
SYSTEM IN SATISFACTORY WORKING CONDITION WITH RESPECT TO THE FUNCTIONAL
PURPOSES OF THE INSTALLATION. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
STATED OR IMPLIED MEANING OF THESE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT
THE ENGINEER FOR RESOLUTION.
3. SUBMITTALS: SUBMITTALS, INCLUDING SHOP DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURER'S DATA
SHEETS, MATERIAL AND COLOR SAMPLES, AND DELIVERED MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS
(ROOFING, ETC.), WITHOUT EXCEPTION, SHALL BE OFFERED FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL TO OWNER PRIOR TO THEIR INCORPORATION INTO THE PROJECT. WHERE
QUANTITATIVE JUDGEMENT IS REQUIRED (E.G. MATERIALS WITH SPECIFIED STRENGTH,
WEIGHT, LONGEVITY, CLASSIFICATION, ETC.) THESE MATERIALS' SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO THE PROFESSIONAL AUTHORITY (E.G. PLUMBING, CIVIL ENGINEER,
ETC.) RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR SUITABILITY FOR THE SPECIFIED USE.
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAILY REMOVAL OF ALL
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SPILLED ON PAVED STREETS, ONSITE AND OFFSITE.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PURSUE THE WORK IN A CONTINUOUS AND DILIGENT
MANNER CONFORMING TO ALL THE PERTINENT SAFETY REGULATIONS, TO ENSURE A
TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL ENTITIES INVOLVED (PUBLIC AND PRIVATE) 48
HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, AND PROVIDE 48 HOURS PRIOR NOTICE
FOR ALL SURVEYING AND INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, MAINTAIN ACCESS TO
ALL PARCELS, PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY AND/OR PERMANENT PATCHING AS REQUIRED
BY GOVERNING AGENCY. ALL CONSTRUCTION SIGNING, BARRICADES AND TRAFFIC
DELINEATION TO CONFORM TO THE STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, "NEVADA WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL MANUAL" (LATEST
EDITION).
8. THE WORK IN THIS CONTRACT INCLUDES ALL ONSITE AND OFFSITE WORK SHOWN
ON THESE DRAWINGS, DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR REASONABLY IMPLIED.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION, PROTECT FROM
DAMAGE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS ON AND AROUND THE SITE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PAVEMENT, CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK, LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, STORM &
SANITARY SEWERS, AND ALL UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS (EXISTING OR PROPOSED)
DAMAGED THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN AT ALL TIMES EMERGENCY
ACCESS TO THE PROJECT SITE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE FIRE CONTROL AGENCY.
11. ALL QUANTITIES SUPPLIED WITH THESE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE AND USED FOR
PERMIT AND BOND PURPOSES ONLY. THEY SHALL NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY FOR
BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
CONDUCT QUANTITY TAKE-OFFS FOR BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

GRADING NOTES

1. ALL EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF
SPARKS AND WASHOE COUNTY STANDARDS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A DUST CONTROL PROGRAM TO INCLUDE
WATERING OF OPEN AREAS AND MAINTAIN CONFORMITY WITH SECTION 40.030 OF
WASHOE COUNTY AIR POLLUTION PROVISIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY INSPECT DETAILS, THE CONTEXT OF PLANS, AND
MAKE APPROPRIATE CONFIRMING MEASURMENTS AGAINST EXISTING CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO SETTING SUBGRADE, AND SHALL COORDINATE WITH SURVEYOR TO SET
ELEVATION AND LOCATION CONTROL PROPERLY TO ESTABLISH SUBGRADE PRIOR TO
FINAL SURFACE TREATMENTS.

4. ALL NATURAL VEGETATION OUTSIDE OF DISTURBANCE LIMITS TO BE PRESERVED;
ADDITIONAL DISTURBANCE NOT PART OF PLANNED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE STABILIZED,
BROADCAST AND RAKED DURING OCTOBER-NOVEMBER, OR HYDROSEEDED IN
COORDINATION WITH, AND SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY PROPERTY OWNER.

5. USE EXTREME CARE WHEN WORKING AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES AND EXISTING
ROADS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AND ONLY AFTER A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING
BETWEEN OWNER, ENGINEER OF RECORD, MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY, AND
GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS OCCURRED.

7. THE INSPECTION AND TESTING OF SOILS AND ALL OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH WASHOE COUNTY ORANGE BOOK STANDARDS AND SITE SPECIFIC
SOILS REPORT AS APPLICABLE. THIRD PARTY TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE NOTIFIED 24
HOURS PRIOR TO REQUIRED TESTING. ALSO, ON-LINE INSPECTION REQUEST TO SPWD
TO BE SUBMITTED 24 HOURS PRIOR TO ALL INSPECTIONS.

8. SHOULD ANY PREHISTORIC OR HISTORIC REMAINS/ ARTIFACTS BE DISCOVERED
DURING SITE DEVELOPMENT, WORK SHALL TEMPORARILY BE HALTED AT THE SPECIFIC
SITE AND THE STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DEPARTMENT SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO
RECORD AND PHOTOGRAPH THE SITE. THE PERIOD OF TEMPORARY DELAY SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY CONSULTATION WITH THE APPROPRIATE JURISDICTION.

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP NOTES:

1. THIS MAP IS PREPARED TO ILLUSTRATE TOPOGRAPHY AND FEATURES FOR
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING PLANNING AND DESIGN ONLY: NO INFORMATION
SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO REPRESENT A FORMAL SURVEY OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY, OR TO RENDER ANY OPINION THEREON.

2). BASIS OF BEARINGS AND ELEVATION: REFER TO ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
COMPLETED BY RED PLAINS SURVEYING COMPANY ON DECEMBER 4TH, 2017.

APPROXIMATE EARTHWORK BANK QUANTITIES:

FILL: 12,700 CY
CUT: 13,000 CY
TOTAL EXPORT: 300 CY
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SHEET NOTES:

Schedule

Statistics

Symbol Label Quantity  |Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp Filename Lumens Per Lamp Light Loss Factor Wattage

Description Symbol Avg Max Min | Max/Min Avg/Min

F1 65 Lithonia Lighting WST LED P1 40K VF MVOLT WST LED, Performance package 1, 4000 LED - 4000K COLOR TEMP WST_LED_P1_40K_VF_M 1639 0.95 12
DDBXD K, visual comfort forward throw, MVOLT VOLT.ies FC @ GRADE + 1.6fc [20.1fc |0.0fc N/A N/A

F1 E 5 Lithonia Lighting WST LED P1 40K VF MVOLT WST LED, Performance package 1, 4000 LED - 4000K COLOR TEMP WST LED P1 40K VF_M 1639 0.95 12
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March 12, 2018

To: Washoe County
1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A
Reno, NV 89520

Subject: Trip Generation for U-Haul of Spanish Springs (REVISED)
NWC Sha Neva & Pyramid Lake Rd.

Below and attached is the Trip Generation analysis gathered from ITE Trip Generation, 10™ Edition and
our proposed Site Development plan for the following uses (Self-Storage, Retail and Equipment Rental).
It should be noted that hours of operation are Monday through Thursday 7am to 7pm, Friday 7am to
8pm , Saturday 7am to 7pm and Sunday 9am to 5pm.

Mini-Warehouse Trips
The Mini-Warehouse trip generation using Land Use Classification ITE 151 is as follows and assumes the

111,924 square feet associated with the proposed 15 building(s):

AM Trip Rate = 0.10 trips per 1,000 Sqg. Ft. GFA  AM trips = 111.9 x0.10 = 11.2 trips
PM Trip Rate = 0.17 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA  PM trips = 111.9 x 0.17 = 19 trips
Daily Trip Rate = 1.51 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA Daily trips = 111.9 x 1.51 = 169 trips

Retail Trips

U-Haul Retail space is considered a shared use for (Self-Storage, Equipment Rental and General Sales of
Moving Supplies) and provides support to the primary operations (Self-Storage). It should not be
considered standalone in the trip generation analysis. The overall area combines the 3,000sf of internal
building spaces that is subdivided into 3 Land Use Categories.

The most appropriate land use category within the 10" Edition of ITE is Land Use Code 812 Building
Materials & Lumber Store for Retail and Code 840 Auto Sales New for Equipment Rental. The square
footage allocated to the Retail is 1,000sf. The square footage allocated for Equipment Rental is 1,000sf

812 Materials & Lumber (Retail)

AM Trip Rate = 1.57 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA AM trips =1 x 1.57 = 2 trips

PM Trip Rate = 2.06 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA PM trips =1 x 2.06 = 2 trips
Daily Trip Rate = 18.05 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA Daily trips = 1 x 18.05 = 18 trips

Auto Sales New (Equipment Rental)

AM Trip Rate = 1.87 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA AM trips =1 x 1.87 = 2 trips

PM Trip Rate = 2.71 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA PM trips = 1x 2.71= 3 trips
Daily Trip Rate = 44.32 trips per 1,000 Sq. Ft. GFA Daily trips = 1 x 44.32 = 44 trips

Above information with attached excerpts will show the County how nominal the traffic is for this site.

Sincerely,

David Pollock, Traffic Engineering
AMERCO Real Estate / U-Haul International
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Mini-Warehouse
(151)

Vehicie Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 15
Avg, 1000 Sq. F1. GFA: 52
Directional Distribution:  50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation ]

| 1.51 0.38-3.25 095 |
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Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 8q, Ft. GFA
Ona: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 16

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 54
Directional Distribution:  47% entering, 53% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
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Mini-Warehouse
(151)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq, Ft. GFA
Ona: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.
Setting/location: General Urban/Suburban
Nurmber of Studies: 11

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 85
Directional Distribution: 80% entering, 40% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
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Building Materials and Lumber Store
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Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Onz: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Sireet Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 14
Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 16
Directional Distribution: 863% entering, 37% exiting

Vehicie Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates 8tandard Deviation

1.57 0.39 - 10.58 1.51
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Building Materials and Lumber Store
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Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sqg. Ft. GFA
Ona: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
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Setting/l.ocation: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 14

Avg. 1000 Sq. FL. GFA: 16
Directional Distribution: 47% entering, 53% exiting
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Land Use: 812
Building Materials and Lumber Store

Description

A building materials and lumber store is a free-standing building that sells hardware, building materials,
and lumber. The lumber may be stored in the main building, yard, or storage shed. Hardware/paint
store (Land Use 816) and home improvement superstore {Land Use 862) are related uses.

Additional Data

Outside storage areas are not included in the overall gross floor area measurements. However, if
storage areas are located within the principal outside faces of the exterior walls, they are included in
the overall gross floor area of the building.

Time-of-day distribution data for this land use are presented in Appendix A. For the nine general
urban/suburban sites with data, the overall highest vehicle volumes during the AM and PM on a
weekday were counted between 9:30 and 10:30 a.m. and 12:30 and 1:30 p.m., respectively.

The sites were surveyed in the 1980s and the 2010s in California, New York, and Texas.

Source Numbers

126, 280, 879
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Building Materials and Lumber Store
(812)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 14
Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 16
Directional Distribution:  47% entering, 53% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
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Land Use: 840
Automobile Sales (New)

Description

A new automobile sales dealership is typically located along a major arterial street characterized by
abundant commercial development. The sale or leasing of new cars is the primary business at these
facilities; however, automobile services, parts sales, and used car sales may also be available. Some
dealerships also include leasing options, truck sales, and servicing. Automobile sales (used) (Land
Use 841) and recreational vehicle sales (Land Use 842) are related uses.

Additional Data

Time-of-day distribution data for this land use are presented in Appendix A. For the six general
urban/suburban sites with data, the overall highest vehicle volumes during the AM and PM on a
weekday were counted between 11:15 a.m. and 12:15 p.m. and 1:45 and 2:45 p.m., respectively.

The sites were surveyed in the 1980s, the 1990s, the 2000s, and the 2010s in Alberta (CAN),
California, Delaware, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, New York, North Carolina, Oregon, Texas, Vermont,

and Virginia.

Source Numbers

260, 271, 280, 328, 414, 424, 427, 438, 440, 507, 571, 583, 612, 715, 728, 880, 881, 936, 974, 975

®
il
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Automobile Sales (New)
(840)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 18

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 36
Directional Distribution:  50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
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27.84 14.98 -41.78 7.01
Data Plot and Equation
2,500
X
2,000
X
X
]
c
e 1,500
= X
1]
= X
X
1,000 X X
X
% X
x
X
X X x
500
X
X
% 20 40 60 80
X =1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
X Study Site — Fitted Curve Average Rate
Fitted Curve Equation: T = 28.65(X) - 29.45 R*=0.80

Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition e Institute of Transportation Engineers

https:/fitetripgen.org/PrintGraph.htm?code=840&ivlabel=QF QAF &timeperiod=AWDVTE&x=&edition=385&locationCode=General%20Urban/Suburban&countedMode:=



3/12/2018 https://itetripgen.org/PrintGraph.htm?code=840&ivlabel=QF QAF &timeperiod=TASIDE&x=&edition=385&locationCode=General Urban/Su...

Automobile Sales (New)
(840)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 34

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 31
Directional Distribution:  73% entering, 27% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
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Automobile Sales (New)
(840)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 49

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 34
Directional Distribution:  40% entering, 60% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
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